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JUDGEMEN®Y
(as per Shri Justice V.Neeladri Rao, Vice-Chairman)

Respondent No.3, the Regional Director, » National

!

Savings, Government of India, Hyderabad issued Charge-memo.
No.83/9(1)83-A1 dated 4-12-86 to the applicant with the
fiollowing two charges:
!

\

Article-I

That Shri D.V.Raja Rao while functioning as
Distt. Savings Officer of Medak district with
headquarters at Sangareddy during the period from 1972
to 1982 functioned as the Secretary of the unregistered
private body known at the "B.H.E.L.Pay Roll Savings
Development Form" and in that capacity he opened and
operated the POSB account of this forum without
obtaining permission of or even otherwise giving
intimation about it to his department. Thus, the said
Shri D.V.Raja Rao, D.S.0. failed to maintain devotion
to duty and acted in a manner unbecoming of a
Government servant in contravent .on of Rules 3(1){(ii)
and 3(1)(iii) of the C.C.S.{Conduct) Rules, 1964,

Article-I1I

That the said Shri D.V.RSaja Rao while
functioning as Dist. Savings Officer at the place and

during the period mentioned above, withdrew an amount

of Rs.68,682~07 in his capacity as the Secretary of the
above said forum from its POSB account No.5608C1
standing at the Sub Post Office, Administrative
Building, BHEL, Ramachandrapuram, for which he failed
to render any account or proper explanation Thereby,
the said Shri D.V.Raja Rao, Dist.Saviongs Officer,
failed to maintdain absolute integrity and acted in a
manner unbecoming of a Govt. servant in contravention

of Rules 3(1)(ii) and 3(1)(iii) of the CCS {(Conduct)
Rules, 1964.

When the applicant denied the charges by statement dated 27-

2-86, R.3 appointed the Deputy Regional Director, Hyderabad

as the Inquiry Officer’and an officer from C.B.I. as the

Presenting Officer. After the enquiry, the Ingquiry Officer
held both the charges as proved and the same was submitted
to R.3. The latter agreed with the findings of the -Inquiry

!
Officer and having felt that major punishment had to be

tc the applicant, the same was submitted to R.2, the

warded and as.he was not competent to award such punishment

National Savings Commissioner, Nagpur. By order dated 13-1-
88, R.2 agreed with the findings of the Inquiry Officer ana
imposed punishment of compulsory retirement. The appeal
thereon .was rejected by R.1l, the Additional Secretary
(Budget), Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India, New Delhi by

order dated 20-7-92. | It is challenged in this O.A.
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s x-: > dated 14-7-83 and 30-7-83 addressed to Shri M.N.Rao that he
TS tp.- .- _could not account for R&.50,000/- and he'would'immédiately -
| SRR 3 “épéyJRs.4,000/é“aﬁB he mdy be given time to pay the balance

AN rp{:rrahd-yhen he had not} a?id the same Shri M.N.Rqo‘reported'to.

vIi

t-.CBT.- The latter condutted 2T enguiry and held that the
"3 . 2-- applicant had not given| account in regard ‘to an amount of
. i

. _~. about Rs.68,000/- drawn by jthe applican§ from the account in

. :-the'..name of the Forum|and on that basis R.3 issued the

i.s rtet charge memo. dated 4-12(86. The applicant had stated in
"""" ! . his < statement dated R7-12-86 (Annexure—III): that his
supérior knew that he wpgs the hony. secretary and in facft

oi-reeon ¢ thel Asst. Regl. Directof, NSO was the Vice-Chairman of the (
o= 1+: - Forum and the same were referred to in the minutes that were
e e f #l- being sﬁpplied to the high officials of the NSO and also the
<+ ‘wowr 1. .-special invitees from |the NSO to the various functions
.. »:¢ conducted under the aeqis of the Forum and he was never

/sl ciinformed that his working as hony. secretary of -the forum is ‘

in: violation of the rulles. His refutations with reference

to charge No.2 are as under:

. - - "The amount withdrawn from the said account was for the

v .a. . weeil 4 cutilisation of thel| forum for its activities, with the
.. .- n: :.cii-nsknowledge of the chairman and as per his instructions
Laa2Conupt ) notonly. Myself |rendering the fullaccount 1is not 1\

© ot v "possible since chajirman of the forum did not accounted
< ine .uf vxpizine the amount spent by him from time to time as explained
in’ Annexure-1, Article-I.

o
-
o raE
-
F3

2 tenvges 4..1¢ T Myself admitting tHe 'guilt through the ‘letter3 dt.[14-7-
5 owy Jdaite ot _o . 83 and 30-7-83 was| to avoid danger to my life at that
. .-~ - - time, since 1 was tlhreatened for dangerous consequences

S S by the chairman‘é en. To avoid danger and to escape

the danger only he above letters were written as
dictatedbythe chaigman's men."

L . - 4. The charge No.l ik to the effect that the applicant

[ failed to maintain devotion to duty and acted in the manner

N
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_c o iman: s@ping A decision was taken:at the.meeting'of.the,Small.Savings
e 5“;n;pomm;téee for de;iclEnterprises-held at Delhi on 3-1-72:that
sy opublic enterprises ha‘e to appoint a L;alson Officer to
Copubolo soordlnate the small savings activities in the publlc sector
_ixn [sfventerprises with the National Savings Organisation {(NSO). It
. 1 v . masgplso decided that out of 2.5% commission, 1.15% of - the
1;gqmmdéfion had to be given to the group leader and: the
;5. balance of 0.75% had to be shared by the internal audit and
.the .volunteers. Pursuant to the said decision communicated
;p;;h$ office of the. NSO and also the public enterprises, a

Mie tor-RPay iRoll Savings Development Forum (PRSDF) was formed

in

J
rzvLe sBeBnEilL., Ramachandrapuram, . Hyderabad to promote  savings
oLl amengy the employees of the unit.  Then the Personnel Manager
T .- of :BBEL was appointed as Chairman of the Forum while the
T.viiw: viappdicant herein who was then the District Savings Officer,

Ty Sﬁcﬂeéakﬂdistrict at Sangareddy was made as Bonorary Secretary

tven i vheofsthe said forum It is stated that the Chairmanof the said

immr tiogpm;authbrised the Secretary i.e., the applicant, to open
;msux_;i'pan;@quunt in the name of that forum in the Sub-Post Office,
o tvor vipAdministrative Building, BHEL, Ramachandrapuram for remitting
)

+d m-curc reBeeper cent from out -of .2%% commission due to group leaders
L J&mﬂWhiCHi was agreed to by group :leaders= (by then commission
« draw ihpayable to group leaders wasirajsed to.2%%), to draw the same
izne, . sxwfor-:meeting expenses: for arranging - functions, -seminars,
-xrggncoiment campaigns, etc.'and the applicant was authorised to

operate the said account. The applicant was secretary of the

said forum from 1972 to 1888.]iTLv .-

3, ' Shri M.N.Rao, the then Additional General Manager, BHEL

and Chairman of the BREEL PRSD Forum had enquired from the
W

applicant whether the amountsldrawn from that account in the

nawe of the Forum and then the applicant admitted by letters

X

ceod.



regard to Charge-~I.

Charge—II:

6. Before adverting to th

3(1)(iii) of the <cCCs

the account in the nawe of

obtatned prior permission

intimation to his superiors
i

said accouynt. Thus, we

(Conduct)

Rules, 1964 when he .

~functioned as the secretaryof that forum and operated

that forum when he had not
v thal he had not glven

about the operation of the

gxonerate the applicant in

e merits of this charge we

feel that it is just and proper to refer to the vdarious

_contentions raised by the apgplicant. It was contended,

~inter alia, for the applica
~appointed by the

Joint Commissioner, Natiocnal

. th%date the impugned order o

v

_competent to .impose the maj

Commissioner

~Officer by the Commissioners

authority for the District

National

authority for the District

of punishment and hence
National Savings Commission
has no powven
authority.. It is. stated fd
the Nationai Savings -Commisg
yho‘appointed the applicant
impose the major penalty upo

7. The applicant was app

Joint Commissioner, National

urﬁg?d for the applicant

%,SLE-

National Savings {éees—mot—iseems' to

authbrity for DSOs by the g

$avings Officer,

nt that even though he was

Savings Commissioner, the
Savings was the appointing
by the date
rhe Joint Commissioner 1is
or penalty and the R.2 the
er who is above the Joint
to act as disciplinary
br the respondents that R.2
sioner being the authority
as DSO, he# is competent to
h the applicant.

pinted as District Savings
y National Savings. But by

f punishment was passed, the

Savings was the appointing
Savings Officer. It was
that as the Commissioner,

J
be the appointing

-

ate the order of punishment
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unbeco%ing of a government servant in functioﬁing as the
Secretary of the un-registered private body known as BHEL
PRSD Forum and qpening and operating POSB account of that
forum in that capacity without obtaining permission or even-
otherwise giving intimation of it to the department.

5. It is stated during the course of arguments that
instruétions .wefe issued, after the ‘engquiry was launched
againsi the applicant in pursuance of the charge memo. dated
4-12—84,that no officer of the Savings Organisation shall
operaté the account of any private organisation. Thus it is
clear that by the time the applicant herein é;émade hony.
secretary of the forum there was no executive instruction

7
¥ssUed prohibiting the members of the NSO to act as the

hony. secretarieg-of!private organisations or to operate an
account of such organisations. It may be noted that this
forum had come into existence shortly after a decision was
taken ln 1972 at the MWinister's level that there shall be
coordi%ation between the public enterprises and the NSO 'for
mobilisﬁng savings. Even the Asst. Regl. Director of NSO
had associated himself with this forum by agreeing to be the
vice-chairman of that forum. The applicant might have felt
that by being the hony. secretary of that forum he would be
in a positi'on to activise the fhnctions of that forum so as
to intensively inculcate the habit of small savings. amongst
the employees of BHEL, Bamachan@rapurém. At best it can be
| a~ ;\._Lc‘wur
stated Fhat there was an eirorkon the part of the applicant

in agreLing to operate the account in the name of that forum

andljn%fact the alleged misappropriation was not ther%,no
action .would have been taken against the applicant for
functioning as hony. secretary of the forum and in operating
the account in the name of that forum. As such it cannot be
held that the applicant had violated the Rule 3(1)(ii) and

X ...
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Rule 12(2) of the

Central Civil Services

o,

(Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965 f&e&&s

as under:

.

"12. DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITIES:

(1) XXX

XXX XXX

{2) Without prejudice to the prbvisions of

sub-rule (1), but sub
sub-rule (4), any of
Rule 11 may be imposed

(a) a member of a Cent
' the General Centra
authority or the
achedule in
authority
general or special

thir

{b) XXX

Rule 2(a) of the CCA Rules a
~g authority and it is as u
.,"2. INTERPRETATION:

In the rules, un
reqgquires.--

(a) "Appointing authori
ment servant,

(i) the  authoq
appointments
Government s
a4 member or

empowerled in

ject to the p.rovisions of

the penalties specified in
on--

ral Civil Service other than
1 Service, by the appointing
authority specified in the
behalf by any olhe:
this behalf by a
order of the President:

XXX XXX "

efines the appoiinting auwtho—

Lder:

less the context otherwise

Y" in relation to a Govern-
eans--

ity empowered to make
to the service of which the
ervant is for the time being
to the grade of the Service

in which thp Government servant is for
the time beilng included, or

(11) the  authoyity empowered to  make
appointments to the post which the
Government pgervant for the time being

holds, or .
(iii) the author

Government

grade®.or pos

(iv) where the Gd
2 permanent

ity which appminted the
servant to such Service,
t, as the case may be, or

vernment servant having been
member of any other Service

or having substantively held any other

permanent post,

employment

has been
of the

in continuous
Government, the

authority which appointed him to that

Service or
or to that g

whichever authorit

v

fo any grade in that Service

ost,
Y is the highest authority;"

contd....
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Euﬂkhobserveditherein that once the
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was passed, the former cannot be held

| disciplinary authority for the latter

act asj discipljnary anhrwri?y, t he iml-m_jnc«'l utiley o f

Punishment Passed by the Commissioner, Natinal Savings
has to be held as illegal. 1990 (14) a7Tc 619
(Ernakuiam) (P.M.Abdul Khader Vs. UOI), ATR 1992(1) cart

585 (Ernakulam)(N.K.Unnithan Vs. The Director, Enforece-

ment Dte.) ang ((1995) 25 ATC 125 (Lucknow)(Keshava
Datta vs,. Director, Industrial Toxicology Research
Centre, Lucknow) are referred to for the applicant in
this codtext.: It was helgq, inter alia, in Unnithan's
case that as the Deputy Director was an authority

subordinate to the appointing authority, he had no power

to pass the order of compulsory retirement, It was

action was initiated by

the'Director, it cannot be remitted to the Subordinate
adthority for pPassing an order in a disciplinary case,.
It was held in Abdyl Khader's case that an authority

higher than the disciplinary authority even though

higher in rany, cannot  exercise the

power of

N

oy

disciplinary authoricy. The judgement referred to in
Keéhava Datta's case has no bearing for consideration of

this case.

It was helg by the Apex Court in Surjit Ghosh vs.
b

Chairman g Managing Director, United Commercial Bank

{(1995)

authority qua disciplinary authority.

A

contd....
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safeguard against an infrlingement of Article 311(1)

and ensure that a person
either a person competent
class or the person wH
happens to be .higher in

infringed by the~ inteq
appellants.” 4
The appellants therein are the

they pleaded that the words
highes; authority in each of {
of Rule 2(a) but not the hig
authorities referred to in sul

An?how, it may be'poted
referred to in Rule Z(éd(iii)
wigheTr authority which appoit
to such service/grade or posy
this case the applicant was
Commissioner, Natiﬁnal Savin

treated as the appointing aut

12(2)(3) for it has to be congtrued in the light of Rule

2(a) of CCS (CC&A) Rules. Hd

can be dealt with only by
to appoint persons of his
o appointed him, whoever
rank. That rule is not
pretation placed by the

Covernment /Depart twent  and
bt
whesever authority is the
he sub-clauses (i) to (iv)
hest authority of all the
b-clauses (i) to (iv). | |
that only one authority is
, and that aufhority is the
téd'the government servant
as the case may be. In
appointed as DSO by the
gs. As '

such he can be

hority referred to in Rule

nce the contention for the

applicant that the Commissionkr, National Savings is not

the disciplinary autﬁofﬁty has to be negatived.

8. The submission for the

Deputj Regional

inquiry officer,
Director, he cannot act impa

<
vitiat

such the enquiry is

Director who was

being a spbordinate

applicant is that as the
appointed as the
to the Reginal
rtially and freely and as

ed.  But it is rightly

observed by R.1 the appellate authority that all the

Deputy Regional Directors

are under the Regional

‘Directors, and in a small orgpnisation like the NSO

X

contd...




While considering the scope of Rule 2(a) of the
CLs LA

R %fgﬁgu}es and the corresponding rule in Railway Servants
(Disci%line and Apéeal) Rules, 1968 it was observed by
. PRPTEE

the ApLx Court in"the Scientific Adviser to the Ministry
§f Defence Vs. S.Daniel ((1991) 15 arc 799 observed that
"whichever authority is the highest authority" means the
highesé authority in each of the sub-clauses (i) to (iv)
and it!is not a case of the highest authority out of the
various authoritijes referred to in sub-clauses (i) to

(iv).
Rule 2(a)(iii) of the CCA Rules makes it clear that
even ihe authority which appeointed the Governmént
,/~Servqnf to such service/gréde or post as t@hgfcase may
be is also an appointing avthority. Thus it means thaﬁ
the appointing authority referred to in Rule 12(2) (a)
of the ECA Rules includes the authority which ap.pointed
the gov?rnméﬁt.serﬁﬁhnt to such service/grade/or post as
the case may be aé refefred to in Rule‘2(a)(iii) of the
CCA rules. Thua, Ft is not in controversy that the

Commissioner, National Savings appointed the applicant

to the Iost of DSO, the p.ost in which he was working by

the date of appointment. Thus the Commissioner,

National Savings comes within the purview of Rule
B Sb

2(a)(iii) of CCARules. Thue he can be considered as the

appointing authority as refgrred to in Rule 12(2)(a) of

the CCA;Rules.//_At page 819 in Daniel's case supra it

was observed as under:

*++ . »+. Again it is possible that the authority
.empowered to make the appointment at the time when
relevant proceedings in contemplation may be higher
or lower in rank to the authority which was
empowered to make the appointment or which made the
appointment at a different point of time. The
whole intent or purpose of the definition to



T

v . q:
n— A
d-——B—"— {‘.
the proceedings £o &the inguiry did not contain the brief of
the presenting officer apd the defence statement of the
applicant, R.3 instructed|the inquiry officer to have the
same. But it is ardbed flor the applicant that R.3 has no

power to give such directilon without giving the- opportunity

to the applicant to explain in regard to the same. The
: ' . ~ -,oL!_.L... -\ N
learned counsel for the espondents iﬁ—~§&%yiﬂ@i upon Rule
b L
15(1) of the CCa Rules that it is open to the disciplinary

authority to remit the matlter to the enquiry officer if the
latter had not followed any of the provisons under the Rule
14 and hence there is no iﬁfirmity when R.3 required the
inquiry officer to comply }ith Rule 14(19) of the CCA Rules.
There.is no rule to,;uggest that even in such a case it is
necessary for the Inquiry Officer to issue show~causénotice.
to the delinquent before| the matter is remitted to the
inqhiry officer. It is nof a case where anything is done by
‘the inquiry officer behind thé back of the applicant after
the matﬁer was rg@igged.to him. After the summary brief was
,presénted by the presenting officer the inquiry officer
required the applicant to submit his defence 'tﬁéﬁri}t is

stated thaJ{;;Eatements dated 7-12-87 and 9-12-87 were

submitted. The applicant| had not even whispered in the
e 'appeal_ memo. that those [kwo statements were obtained by
CXEK_“- force. Hence the contentlion® in regard to the above that
there is an informity in rémitting the matter to the inguiry
officer after report was ;meitted and the statements dated
7-12-87 and 9-12-87 were tlaken from the applicant by force

A
hasgto be negatived.

v : -
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e
it is Lot possible to appoint any, other than those who work
under ‘the dlsc1p11nary authority as the inquiry officer.

Though it is pleaded for the applicant that there are

the disciplinary auihority cannot be appointed as the
inquiry officer, no such rule or instruction is brought to
our not&ce. Hence this contentjon also cannot be upheld.

9. It is true that the pPresenting offjcer ijg from CRI.
When the inquiry officer enguired from the applicant at the
commencement of the enguiry as to Qhether he was éoing to
eéngage anyone for his defence, he had taken time for
engaglng one but ultimately he hag not engaged any. He had
not made any regquest that he may be Permitted to engage an
advocate Thus, it is not 4 case where a request for
engaé&ng an advocate was refused. There are no instructions’
to the effect that one from CBI cannot be engaged as a
presgnting officer. Thus, there is no basis for this
contention,

10. Aft?r all the witnesses were examined , the inguiry

officer submltted his rEport dated 28-9-87 to R.3, Even

before that report was submitted, when the inquiry officer

thereaftgr the inquiry officer submitted his report. But
"~ on 5—12—%7 the inquiry officer required the pPresenting
officer to submit his brief ang after it was submltted sthe
statements dated 7-12-87 and 9-12- 87 of the appllcant were
given. It is urged for the appllcant that it is not open

for the inquiry offjicer to conducrt any enquiry after he

and $-12-87 have to be ignored. The further Plea of the
applicant is that those Statements were forcibly taken from

the applicant. 1t is pleaded for the respondents that when

sl «..8
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the cross-examinationels~ There

E [ é\.ww-k b“‘

that he had made—up Rs.50,000/-

- 10 -

in the applicant confessed

out ©0f the amount withdrawn

from theiaccount of the forum arld that he would immediately

balance. But it was hot even
that the said letter was taken

or undue influence.

13. The applicant had taken th
the amounts from the said adcount and give it to the
chairman as per his instructjions for spending it for

. D - 3
various activities and for purcmas+égs,

hiﬁ repeated requests the  med

preparatlon of accounts in regag
‘}\a Ok - C-.fa,_q_ﬂ

Shri M.N.Rao had ground—te—mis|
to the CBI after he was trans
But at he had

.another stage

necessary accounts are 1in th
applicaﬁt marked copies of the
the forum when Shri Menon,
the Chairman of the Forum, he H

minutes of the meetings of the

become the Chairman of, the Forum.

W

Pey

pay Rs.4,000/- of it and he required some time to pay the

suggested to Shri M.N.Rao

ffrom him by way of coercion

e plea that he used to draw

etc. and inspite of

ting was not convened for
+rd to such amounts and hence

\,k A._a R S {,_____:._,._ L
lead and had given complaint

ferred from Medak dist;ict.

taken the stand that the
. L"‘“'ﬁ/\ il “‘
o £ BHEL. Though the

minutes of the meetings of

sonnel Manager

fo LA
ad not hedd any copy of the

in BHEL was

forum after Shri M.N.Rao had

The applicant had not

suggested to Shri M.N.Rao in the cross examination that he ’

used to hand over all the amounts drawn from the account in

of the

the name
: L

forum eithey

to thnh)or to the person

suggested and hence Shri M.N.Rao had to account for the

<

same even though he had tekem Sucha—step— ONovra Fno S e 7

&V'VA el f&mz:da (ST
v
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11. Theienquiry report was not furnished to the applicant
alongwith the order of punishment. It was pleaded that the
order of punishment is void as the report of the inquiry
officer was not furﬁished to the applicant before the order
of punishment was passed. But in pursuance of.the full

e,
e

bench de‘ision of the Central Admn. Tribunal in the case of
| 158¢ (6) “arc Soba~
Premnath Sharma Vs. UOI {

as per DOP&T leter No.11012/13/85-Estt.(A)" dt.26-6-809
(Annexure-R1) that the delinquent had to be given

opportunity to submit objections if any in regard to the

findings |as per the report of the inquiry officer, before

the disciplinary authority passed the punishment order,
Tl %—&'\5“-"- '

thom$¥~bheéinstructions are prospective. The order 'of

punishment passed by R.2 in this case is earlier to the
above instructions. The Apex Court held repeatedly that

the order of punishment cannot be held as void or illegal

~ merely on the ground that copy of the report of the inguiry

officer as not supplied to the delinguent to call for his
objectiong, if any, in regard to the findings in the
inquiry report before the order of punishment is passed by
the disciplinary authorityfif such order was passed before
WY (1) H1 A €
the date‘of judgement in Ramzan Khan™& case (1991(1) ATR.
The order| passed by R.2 in this case is far earlier to the
date of that judgement. Hence this objection for the
applicant.is also not sustained.
12. shri M.N.Rao, Chairman ‘of the Forum who had given
complaint against the applicant to the CBI about the
alleged misappropriation was examined as a witness in the
case,. Thé letters dated 14-7-83 and 30-7-83 addressed by

the applicant to Shri M.N.Rao and which were referred to at

S1.No.16 in Annexure-III (list of documents relied upon) to

It « CWT\'—

the charge memo. were marked {S{Shri M.N.Rao in the chief

examination and he é%sarreferred to letter dated 14-7-83 in

Ve

... 10

/ ) instructions were issued.

D

120)
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| i c hen there
17 When the amounts were drawn by the applicnt and W

is reasonable to hold that &t is

i b taken as
the confessional letter of the applicant can D€

evidence. Thus even though therg is no specific proof in rfgard
Lo:the extent of the misappropr ation, but when on the basis of
tﬁe confessional letter a finding is given to the effect that
the applicant had misappropriated the amount, the same cyannot
be held as a finding without any evidence.

18. The last contention for the applicant is that as the amount
in the-account in the name of| the forum does notlbelong to the
Covernment nor to the BHEL, @ public sector enterprise, it is
jnop open to the disciplinary|authority to initiate disciplinary

proceedings against him for fhe alleged misappropriation unless

" he is convicted in regard tojthe same.

19. Rule 3 of the C.C.S.{Conduct) Rules, 1964 is as under:

3. GENRERAL

(1) Every Governmept servant shall at all times--

(i) maintain absolute integrity;

(ii) maintain devotion to duty; and

{iii) do nothing which is unbecoming of a Govern-
' ments sprvant.

(2) (i) Every Qovernment servant holding
superjvisory post
steps

a
shall take all possible

to ensure the integiry and devotion
to dity of all Government servants for the
time|being under his control and authority:

(ii) No "Government servant shall, in the

perfofmance of his official duties, or in
the exercise of powers conf2rred on him, act
otherwise than in his best judgement except
when |lhe is acting under the direction of his
offigial superior:

M
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It is true that it is not possible to give an account in
|
regard to all the amounts drawn from time to time if no note is

made in rega@d to the amopnts so drawn. But can it be beleived

when it is“stated that when the applicant was drawing the

amounts from‘the account in the name of that forum knewing fullg

well that those amounts do not belong to him and that it will

naturally be necessary to inform the other office bearers of the

forum about the amounts drawn and spent. As already observed,

the applicant. confessed as per his letter dated 14-7-83 that he
had to ac ' '

cou?t for Rs.50,000/- and that he would pay .the same
and

it was n?t even suggested to Shri M.N.Rao in the enquiry

that the said'}etter was taken from him under duress. . It is now

argued that as|Shri M.N.Rao was occupying very high position the

' ! . .
applicant was afraid of making such a suggestion. But we cannot |

accede to guchla submission. It is a case where the applicant
| .

was facing an enquiry for alleged misappropriation of
Rs.50,000/- and odd. Can such a delinquent keep quiet from

making such a s#ggestion if there is basis for the same?

15.

EIE Y 1

R.2 the aqthOfitY th}passed the order of punishment ang
R.1 the appelléte authority referred 1o iﬁziﬁﬁéé.csnfessional
letter of the épplicant to hold that charge No.II is proved.
Then it cannot ée stated that there is no evidence in regard (¢
the allegation of misappropriation.

16. Of course, fhe witness from Sub-Post Office stated that the
entries to the e;tent of Rs.24,000/- in regard to the withdrawal
fr&m thart accouﬁt are inrthe hasdwriting of the applicant. But
the applicant hab not even p.leaded that anyone else operated
this acéount.duf@ng the period of 10 years i.e. from 1972 to
1982 even though}he stated that someone eise worked as District
Savings Officer during the period of his leave, deputation, etc.
The entire ledger in regard to this account was marked in the

Annexure (it was referred to as S1.No.l4 in the Annexure-III to

the Charge-memo.).

pYas
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such an act or omission is going to affect the reputétion of
such delinquent in regard to integrity or devotion to duty as a
public servant, then disciplinary action can be taken even if
such alleged act or omissipn ig not in discharge of his duties
as a government servant. The| following observations of Lopes

L. J. in Pearce Vs. Fosteer ((1886) 17 QBD 536) were referred to

with approval by the Apex Court in the above Jjudgement (at

p.1279).
."1f a servant conductp himsclf in a way inconsinptent
with the faithful discharge of his duty in the service,
it is misconduct which justifies immediate dismissal.
That misconduct, according to my view, need not be
misconduct in the carfrying on of the service or the
business. It is suffjcient if it is conduct which is
prejudicial or is 1likely to be prejuducial to the
" interests or to the re¢putation of the master, and the
master will be justified, not only if he discovers it
at the time, but also if he discovers it afterwards, in
‘ dismissing that servant."

21. It is for the master to dgqtermine and decide as to whether
iﬁ is not desirable to continu¢ the employee's service, in view
og the acts or omissions of the|employee and it is immaterial as
;Pé whether those acts or omissions are in the course of
eﬁployment or in discharge of hjis duties or outside thesame.
22. In the case of Govinda| Menon referred to supra, the
concerned IAS Officer was a member of the Board'of Revenue and
aiso Commissioner of Hindu Religious Endowments, and the acts
complained of are in dischargge of his duties as Commissioner,
_éindu Religious Endo;;é;?s. The contention on behalf of Shri
Gévindalnenon was that as he fwas not under the administrative
controliof the Government when| he was discharging the duties as
Commissioner, Hindu Religious Endowments, the government has no
’ PRIV TN
power to take disciplinary action in regard to the,illegal acts.
But that plea was repelled. By following the Jjudgment in

Govinda Menon's case it was held by the Kerala High Court in

Natarajan Vs. Divisional Supdt|. , Southern Railway (1976(1) SLR

669) that &3 the railway |authorities had power to take

Y%
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ordinarily be in writing. Oral direction to
subordinates shall be avoided, as far asg
Possible. Where the issue of pral direction
becomes unavoidable, the official Superior
shall confirm jt in writing immediately
thereifter:

(iv) a Government Servant who has received oral

direction from his official superior shall

I Aeek confismal joa, “I the mame 1p wrilting as

early as pPossible, whereupon it shall be the

duty of the official’superior to confirm the
direction in writing.

EXPLANATION-II: Nothing in clause (ii) of sub-rule (2)
shall be construed as €mpowering a Government servant to
evade his responsibilities by seeking instructions from, or
approval of, a Superior officer Cr authority when such
instructions are not hecessary wunder the scheme of
distribution of powers and respensibilities,

o
While referring to Rule 3 of the All-India Services (Conduct )

Rules, 1954 whichis simjlar to the Rule 3 of the ccg (Conduct )

Rules, 1964, the Apex Court held in S.Govinda Menon Vs. UOI (AIR

1967 sc 1274) that there is no reason "why disciplinary action

should not bé taken against hinm for that act or omission even

\ when the act  or omission relates to an activity in regard to
which there is actually no haster and servant relationship. To

put it differQntly the test is not whether act or omission was

integrity or

20. It is thus held that if at the time of alleged act or

omission}the delin

v

quent is an employee of the government angd jf



tenable.

25. 1In the result,

" |- WARG
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7. Caoe spare copy
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case where disciplinary action
"~ the misconduct alleged is not

duties of the applicant. As

26| | : g¥!5_f

R.2 the disciplinary authorlty

held that misappropriatibp is a

very serious. offence and he failled to make good of the amount
and 'as such the app11cant does| not deserve to be continued in

government service. Hence}it cinnot be stated that it is not a

should not have been taken when
in the course of the official

sbch even this contention is not

the O.A, is |dismissed. No costs.éﬂ
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